

## BEFORE THE VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

First Floor 33/11 kV Substation, Beside Hyderabad Boat Club Lumbini Park, Hyderabad - 500 063

# PRESENT : SRI MOHAMMAD NIZAMUDDIN VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN

TUESDAY THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

C.M.P. No. 09 of 2023-24

in

Appeal No. 08 of 2021-22

## Between

Sri B. Balaji Chandra Sekhar, #14-156, Padmasri Street, Venkatagiri Town, Nellore - District. Cell: 9951936668.

.....Petitioner / Appellant

## AND

- 1. The Assistant Engineer / Operation / Ramalayam / TSSPDCL/Hyderabad.
- 2. The Assistant Divisional Engineer / Operation / Amberpet / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 3. The Assistant Accounts Officer / ERO / Azamabad / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 4. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Azamabad / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 5. The Superintending Engineer / Operation /Hyderabad Central Circle / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad

## ..... Respondents / Respondents

This petition is coming on before me for final hearing today in the presence Sri K. Kamal Kumar - AE/OP/Azamabad, Sri K.Seeniah - ADE/OP/Amberpet, Sri V. Yadagiri - AAO/ERO/Azamabad and Sri A. Prithvi Raj - ADE/OP/Ramalayam for the respondents and having stood over for consideration till today, this Vidyut Ombudsman passed the following:

## ORDER

This petition is registered suo-motu as per Clause 3.42 of Regulation 3 of 2015 of Hon'ble Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission for compliance of the Award passed in Appeal No. 08 of 2021-22 dt.30.07.2022 of this Authority, by the Licensee-respondents.

- 2. This Authority in the said Award has passed the following order:In the result, the appeal is allowed, in part without costs, setting aside the Award of the Forum with the following conditions:
  - 1) The appellant shall approach the respondents within one month from the date of receipt of certified copy of this Award and file a representation requesting to restore the Service Connection of his five Service Connections.
  - 2) Basing on the representation stated above, the respondents shall calculate the arrears of all the five Service Connections update.
  - 3) The appellant shall deposit an amount of Rs 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand only) for each Service Connection. On such deposit, the respondents shall restore the power supply.
  - 4) The appellant shall pay the balance due amount in (12) monthly equal instalments, along-with the payment of regular bills.
  - 5) If the appellant fails to comply with the conditions imposed on him, stated above, within the time fixed above, he is not entitled for any relief.
- 3. It appears that notice was already served on the appellant. He is absent even at 03.35 PM today. Respondents 1 to 4 are present. They are representing respondent No.5 also. Respondents have submitted that the consumer has not complied with condition No. 3 of the Award.

- 4. Heard the respondents.
- 5. The point for consideration is, whether there are sufficient grounds to close the petition?

## **POINT**

6. It appears that the appellant has no interest in restoration of power supply to his Service Connections. Therefore, this petition is liable to be closed.

#### **RESULT**

7. In the result, the petition is closed.

A copy of this Award is made available at https://vidyutombudsman-tserc.gov.in.

Typed to my dictation by Office Executive-cum-Computer Operator, corrected and pronounced by me on this the 12th day of July 2023.

Sd/-

**Vidyut Ombudsman** 

- 1. Sri B. Balaji Chandra Sekhar, #14-156, Padmasri Street, Venkatagiri Town, Nellore District. Cell: 9951936668
- 2. The Assistant Engineer / Operation / Ramalayam / TSSPDCL/Hyderabad.
- 3. The Assistant Divisional Engineer / Operation / Amberpet / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 4. The Assistant Accounts Officer / ERO / Azamabad / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 5. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Azamabad / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- The Superintending Engineer / Operation /Hyderabad Central Circle / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad